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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 87310-1347

September 8, 1988

GayLynn Pack, Director

Michael Sketch, Member, Board of D1rectors
Lincoln She]ter and Services

Post Office Box 426

Lincoln City, Oregon 97367

Dear Gaylynn and Michael:

I am sorry I can't make the "Special Evening with the Tom Grant Band"
in Lincoln City Saturday to personally commend the Lincoln Shelter
for its-good works.

Dr. Sewell, the other Board members, Tom Grant, and you can be proud
of your efforts in caring for the children and other victims of
domestic violence 1in your community year after year in increasing
numbers.

Oscar Wilde once said that "Children begin by loving their parents.
After a time, they Jjudge them. Rarely, if ever, do they forgive
them." In my travels, however, I have found that children often
forgive their parents--and for unforgivable acts. Throughout time,
courage has been regarded as one of the major human virtues and never
more so than when displayed by children.

In my meetings throughout the state with community leaders and
citizens, I am much encouraged at the number of programs and enthusiasm
generated for Oregon's "Children's Agenda." Over time, these efforts
may ease the burden of shelters 1like yours. Until then, we are
counting on you to "mind the children" in Lincoln County.

Sincerely,

Neil Goldschmidt
Governor
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Honorable Neil Goldschmidt, Governor
Office of the Governor

Capital Building

Salem, OR 97310

Re: "A Special Evening With The Tom Grant Band"
Dear Governor Goldschmidt:

We would like to take the earliest opportunity to invite you to the second
"Special Evenlng With The Tom Grant Band" in Lincoln City. The evening is
scheduled for Saturday, September 10, 1988 at 8:00 PM at the Shilo Inn. This
is a benefit presented by Lincoln Shelter and Services for thé surv1vors of .
domestic violence and their children.

This is a record breaking year for Lincoln Shelter and Services. So far this
fiscal year (July/June) we have sheltered 232 people. Out of those 232 people,
124 of them were children under 12 years of age. Last year, our total number

of people sheltered was 227. This represents a 36% increase in number of people
sheltered! One might wonder if this is good news or bad. Our operating budget
has suffered as we did not anticipate this much growth, but the good news is
that more people are choosing to live without violence.

It is no coincidence that this happened after last years Tom Grant concert. We
went a long way towards raising the communities awareness about domestic violence,
sexual assault and child abuse. It is certainly due in part to Tom Grant himself
as he is not only a talented musician, but is committed to the cause of ending
domestic and world violence.

The significance of the Tom Grant concert did not escape the Lincoln City bus-
iness community. At this years Community Awards Banquet, Michael Sketch, the
Board Member responsible for putting the event together, won the Community In-
volvement Award for producing the single most important new event to come to
Lincoln City. The chair of our Board of Directors, Dr. Robert Sewell, won the
Man of the Year Award in recognition of his tireless work with abused children
and community service.

Your recognition of the issues surrounding domestic violence and the impact it
has on our children has been very encouraging to us because this is also our
"Year of the Child" at Lincoln Shelter and Services. We are trying to expand
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the services that we provide to children while they are in shelter. This year
we are asking for a Juvenile Treatment Specialist to be included in the services
that we provide so that we may better evaluate and counsel with children who
have suffered the effects of domestic violence.

Again, we would be honored to have you attend our concert in September if you
can work it into your schedule. We feel that this is a unique way of expanding
community awareness on these important issues. If we can be of assistance in
obtaining reservations for accommodations, we would be happy to do so. We look
forward to seeing you on September 10th for a wonderful evening of entertainment
for a very good cause.

Lo ~ly FhL

GayLynn Pack Michael Sketch
Director Member, Board of Directors

Sincerely,,
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 97310-0370

TELEPHONE: 378-3111

October 30, 1989

Jury on Institute Honors
American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue
Washington, DC 20006

I am pleased to submit this letter in support of Zimmer Gunsul Frasca Partnership’s nomination
for the AIA Firm Award.

I know and work with the leadership of this firm in my capacity as Governor today, as I have
since I began in public life in 1969. While the firm is substantially larger than it was when 1 first
met its principals, sorue things about it have never changed. Its commitment to doing public
work, even where the work wasn’t particularly profitable, has always been strong. I'm sure it’s
principals enjoy the work that they have done for the public; but, more importantly, 1 have always
recognized that the framework for private design can only be enhanced by quality public planning
and implementation. :

I’ve always thought the ultimate test of quality architecture was not just in the good feelings of
those who reside in or use the end-product, but in the appetite that it develops in the
community-at-large for more quality in the things they commission, build, or use. I cannot think
of any force that has been more important over the past 20 years in developing an appetite among
Oregonians for more high quality public and private structures than Zimmer Gunsul Frasca
Partnership. They have encouraged govemnments everywhere to seek out architects of merit, even
where it meant the competition made it less likely that they would build a particular building. In
the end, the competition has created a diverse backdrop of excellent architecture for all of us to
love and enjoy. I'm sure this has made demand for their services more certain.

This recommendation is gladly and hopefully submitted in the belief that, if the AIA Firm Award
is the highest you have to award, then no one in this part of the United States of American is more
deserving of receiving it.

Thank you very much for your consideration.

Sincerely,

\ C (& . .V.Laé LQW%
Neil Goldschmid

Governor :
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT

GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 97310-0370

TELEPHONE: 378-3111

October 30, 1989

Jury on Institute Honors
American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue
Washington, DC 20006

I am pleased to submit this letter in support of Zimmer Gunsul Frasca Partnership’s nomination
for the AIA Firm Award.

I know and work with the leadership of this firm in my capacity as Governor today, as I have
since I began in public life in 1969. While the firm is substantially larger than it was when I first
met its principals, some things about it have never changed. Its commitment to doing public
work, even where the work wasn’t particularly profitable, has always been strong. 1’m sure it’s
principals enjoy the work that they have done for the public; but, more importantly, I have always
recognized that the framework for private design can only be enhanced by quality public planning
and implementation.

I've always thought the ultimate test of quality architecture was not just in the good feelings of
those who reside in or use the end-product, but in the appetite that it develops in the
community-at-large for more quality in the things they commission, build, or use. I cannot think
of any force that has been more important over the past 20 years in developing an appetite among
Oregonians for more high quality public and private structures than Zimmer Gunsul Frasca
Partnership. They have encouraged governments everywhere to seek out architects of merit, even
where it meant the competition made it less likely that they would build a particular building. In
the end, the competition has created a diverse backdrop of excellent architecture for all of us to
love and enjoy. I'm sure this has made demand for their services more certain.

This recommendation is gladly and hopefully submitted in the belief that, if the AJA Firm Award
is the highest you have to award, then no one in this part of the United States of American is more
deserving of receiving it.

Thank you very much for your consideration.

Sincerely,

\C L O:%JJQ; LQ/W% |

Neil Goldschmid
Governor

NG:dm
22007



. Architecture/ Planning  Interior Design

ZIMMER-GUNSUL-FRASCA PARTNERSHIP

320 S.W. Oak Street Suite 500 Portland, OR 97204
503/224-3860 Fax: 503/224-2482

October 3, 1989

Governor Neil Goldschmidt
State of Oregon

254 State Capitol Building
Salem, Oregon 97310

Dear Neil:

T appreciate you returning my call. Sorry we keep missing each other. The purpose of my call is
to request a letter of recommendation from you in support of our nomination for the AIA Firm
Award. Irealize you get bombarded with requests such as this, but the personal attention you
obviously gave to Greg Baldwin's Fellowship nomination was much appreciated. We are
hoping you will agree to do the same for us again. This will give you some additional
information about the award, and what you need to do to respond, if you agree to do so.

An independent jury is selected by the AIA to "judge" the Firm Award submissions. This year's
jury is composed of Frank Gehry, Los Angeles architect, as chairman. Other voting members are
Lewis Davis, partner in the New York architectural firm Davis Brody; Boone Powell, an
architect from San Antonio, Texas, and chairman of the AIA Committee on Design; Jianfranco
Monacelli, President, Rizzoli; and John B. Jackson, author and lecturer from Santa Fe, New
Mexico. The criteria for the award is very general and simply states:

"The Architectural Firm Award of the Institute shall be awarded to a firm which has
consistently produced distinguished architecture for a period of at least 10 years. This
award is the highest honor the Institute can bestow on a firm."

Jim Murphy of Progressive Architecture is assisting us in the preparation of our submission,
with the thrust of our presentation as follows:

* The influence our firm has had on the quality of the built environment in our region,
specifically since 1966. Portland, Oregon is recognized nationally and internationally
as a model community for urban design and architectural innovation and ZGF has
contributed substantially to that quality;

* The fact that our design has been specific to this region and the importance of
regionalism;

* The quality of design is represented in all aspects of the practice, not only the
conceptual aspect, and therefore many of the principals have contributed to that goal;

* That the design has represented a variety of building types (i.e., not just office
buildings) and therefore, the influence of the architecture has touched a broad spectrum
of society.

Mermbers American Institute of Architects

Partners  Norman C. Zimmer FAIA  Brooks R.W. Gunsul FAIA  Robert]. Frasca FAIA Gregory 5. Baldwin FAIA Raymond A. Boucher AIA
Daniel J. Huberty AIA  Robert G. Packard III ~ Larry S. Bruton AIA

Associate Partners  Jack Cornwall AIA  Janice E. Finney Brainard Joy Gannett AIA  Ernest L. Grigsby Ronald P. Gronowski AIA Lee F. Kilbourn AIA ECSI
R. DossMabe Don C. Miles AIA  Kenneth J. Mouchka AIA CCS  Wallace W. Roeder AIA  Evett]. Ruffcorn AIA Patrick C. Tillett RIBA MRTPI AICP AIA
James N. Van Duyn AIA  Stanley G. Zintel AIA

Associates  John P. Blumthal AIA  Sharon L. Bonney Richard E. Brown AIA  Debra Joan Barbour  Kelly D. Davis AIA  Dennis W. Destefano AIA Nancy M. Fishman David A. Fisk AIA
Carl E. Freeze AIA  Jack Golden AIA  David B. Gonrowski AIA Dennis M. Harper AIA  Duane R. Hunting William R. Hutchinson AIA  Renee D. Kajimoto AIA Harold (Lee) Kerns
Susan E. KemnsIBD  Brian McCarter ASLA  Todd Ira Miller AIA  David J. Morey AIA Ronald W. Ramberg ThomasE. See KarlR. Sonnenberg AIA John H. Thompson AIA

Portland Seattle Newport Beach



ZIMMER-GUNSUL-FRASCA PARTNERSHIP A.LA.

Governor Neil Goldschmidt
October 3, 1989
Page 2

To the extent that you agree with any of these points and feel qualified to write about them, we
would appreciate you formulating your letter around them. Your comments will contribute to
the quality of our presentation. We are responsible for including the letters in our submission
and would like you to send them directly to us. We need to receive the letters by October 13,
1989. We would like to receive two original copies of the letter from you, if possible. It would
also be helpful if you would not fold them, so we can slip them into a prepared portfolio.

Please send the letters to:

Nancy Fishman

Zimmer Gunsul Frasca Partnership
320 S.W. Oak, Suite 500

Portland, Oregon 97204

The letter itself should be addressed to:
Jury on Institute Honors
American Institute of Architects

1735 New York Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20006

If you have any questions, please give either me, or Nancy, a call. Thank you again for
agreeing to write this letter.

Warm regards,
ZIMMER GUNSUL FRASCA PARTNERSHIP

=8
o _—

Robert G. Packard
Managing Partner
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VERA KATZ
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE

~

JOHN KITZHABER
PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

- OREGON STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON
97310

April 19, 1990

The Honorable Robert Packwood
259 Russell Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Ron Wyden
Room 2452 Rayburn House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Senator Packwood and Congressman Wyden:

This letter is to follow up on a point discussed at the hearing
held in Portland on April 16. At the hearing, both Ellen Pinney
and State Senator John Kitzhaber, mentioned that agreement on the
waiver language had been reached among a broad based coalition of
groups interested in providing access to health care for all
Oregonians. We thought it might be helpful for you to have in
writing the specific language to which we have agreed:

1) The Secretary of HHS can only approve Oregon's application
for a waiver if SB 27 offers an adequate level of health
benefits.

2) The Secretary will have ongoing oversight of the adequacy
of the benefits made available under the waiver, and would be
able to terminate the waiver at any time the benefit level
became inadequate.

3) The Secretary will publish a list of the provisions of
Title XIX which would be waived to allow the implementation
of the Oregon Basic Health Services Act and provide for a 30
day period of public comment on the waiver.

4) The waiver would be Oregon specific.

ez



In addition to these general provisioﬁs, more precise language was
worked out to insure the intent of the group was clear in sub (1)
above. This language is as follows:

The Secretary shall, subject to the provisions of this
section, only approve an application by the State which:

(A) carries out the provisions of Oregon's Senate Bill
27; and

(B) offers a standard of health benefits which meets the
basic health needs of the eligible population,

including components of at 1least the following
services:

(1) provider services and supplies;

(ii) outpatient services;

(iii)inpatient hospital services; and

(iv) health promotion and disease prevention
services.

In determining whether the basic health needs of the
population have been met, the Secretary shall
consider :the effect of approving or denying the
waiver on the health of those currently covered by
Medicaid, as well as those not covered by Medicaid
to whom benefits would be extended by implementation
of the Oregon Basic Health Services Act (SB-27, SB-
534, SB-935; 1989)

The group also discussed other subjects that have been mentioned
in connection with the waiver, and agreed that the written material
that we will use in mounting the education effort necessary to
support your efforts to obtain the waiver would need to make it
clear that the Oregon approach will also insure the following:

1) That eligibility standards would be easier to meet than
those under the current medicaid system.

2) That medicaid clients would not be required to pay co-
payments and deductibles.

3) That provider participation will be sufficient to meet the
needs of those eligible under the program expansion.

4) That the appeals processes usually available under Title
XIX will be available to medicaid clients.



We hope this helps clarify our position on the language that should
be included in the waiver and the elements that will be critical
to the success of our initiative. Thank you for all you have done
to help in this regard already and the efforts you will extend on
behalf of our state in the future. .

Sincerely yours,

%ﬂ:@sw

Governor 1 Goldschmidt Senator John Kitzhaber, M.D.

Senator Bob Shoemaker Representative Rick Kotulski
Kevin Concannon Jim Davis
Department of Human Resources Oregon State Council of

Senior Citizens

Karl Fredrick Scott Gallant

Associated Oregon Industries Oregon Medical Association
Ellen Pinney Dave Houck

Oregon Health Action Campaign Oregon Diabetes Association



Any Klare
Oregon AFL/CIO

Andrea Meyer
Pharmaceutical Association

G.G. Goldwaithe
Governor's Commission on
Senior Services

Will Ris
Wexler, Reynolds, Fuller,
Harrison and Schule, Inc.

Paige Sipes-Metzler
Health Services Commission

Gordon LaBuhn
Portland Business Group on
Health

Ed Patterson
Oregon Hospital Association

Lynn Read
Department of Human Resources

Ken Rutledge
Oregon Hospital Association

Jean Thorne
Adult and Family Services
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 97310-0370

TELEPHONE: 378-3111%

March 21, 1990

The Honorable Bob Packwood
United States Senator

259 Russel

Senate Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Bob:

As lead governor for the National Governors' Association on refugee issues
and as the governor of Oregon which has the eleventh largest refugee
resettlement program in the nation I urge you to advocate for a supplemental
request for $52 million. This supplemental is to offset the projected shortfall
in refugee funding used to reimburse states for public assistance costs to
refugees and to establish equity in the periods of eligibility for welfare eligible
refugees and non-welfare eligible refugees.

Since the establishment of the Refugee Act of 1980 the partnership established
between the federal government and the state refugee programs has seriously
eroded. Since all of the decisions regarding the granting of refugee status and
the decisions regarding the numbers of refugees admitted to the United States
are federal decisions, and the states are in effect the executors of the federal
program, the Refugee Act of 1980 established that the federal government
would be responsible for the costs of refugee resettlement. This federal
responsibility would be for each refugee admitted and would continue for
thirty-six months after admission.

The partnership of the Refugee Act of 1980 has seriously eroded and the
federal government has severely reduced its commitment to the state refugee
programs. On five separate occasions the federal government has reduced its
commitment to refugee resettlement. On four of theses occasions the period -
of reimbursement to states was reduced. This in effect has placed substantial
costs of refugee resettlement onto the states. The states however still do not
have a role in the decisions made at the federal level. In FFY 1990 the portion



The Honorable Bob Packwood
March 21, 1990
Page Two

of the refugee budget used to reimburse states for the public assistance costs of
refugees is projected to have a $42 million shortfall. An additional $10
million is necessary to establish equity regarding the period of time welfare
eligible and non-welfare eligible refugees may receive assistance.

The network of state refugee programs and the National Governors'
Association maintain their commitment to refugee resettlement and the
humanitarian value and importance of this national effort. The federal
government must conscientiously respond in this state/federal partnership
by appropriately funding the refugee program. The request for a $52 million
refugee supplemental for FFY 1990 would restore the federal commitment to
only one third of actual commitment spelled out in the Refugee Act of 1980.

I strongly urge your support of this request and your active advocacy to secure
the necessary funding.

Sincerdly,

Neil GoMschmidt
Governor
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM. OREGON 97310-1347

February 22, 1990

The Honorable Bob Packwood
United States Senate

101 SW Main St., Suite 240
Portland, OR 97204-3210

Dear Bob:
Oregonians in Malheur County have a problem and need your help.

I've had a lot of letters and petitions from hundreds of citizens in
Ontario, Vale, Nyssa and surrounding areas about being cut off from
Oregon-specific programming on television (including all Oregon news!).
The area has had a cable TV contract with Chambers Communications.
Chambers discontinued Portland stations from that area, and now, as of
January 1, all they get are Boise stations, no Oregon news or any other
type of Oregon coverage. The reason, Chambers people say, stems from an
FCC ruling called “syndex" which states there can't be duplicate
programming in any given area. However, in the attached letter, note that
Chambers Communications says it's a "business" decision.

I understand that the syndex rule isn't meant to blot out Jocal coverage in
this way, and that other cable companies elsewhere have found ways to
provide Tocal coverage and still avoid duplications.

I have written to Chambers Communications registering my strong
dissatisfaction for not serving the community needs in this area. I'm
Tetting you know in the hope that you will, too. This concern also may be
a help as you consider FCC/cable television issues.



The Honorable Bob Packwood
February 22, 1990
page 2

I'm attaching my correspondence with Chambers Communication for your
information.

Sincerely,

Neil Gol¥schmidt
Governor

Attachments

cc: James P, Mooney, President of the National Cable Television Assocation
Federal Communication Commission
The Honorable Max Lieurance, Malheur County judge
Ann Rupe, petition chair
Virgil Britain, petition chair
Chris Childs, petition chair
Sandra Mayo, petition chair



NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR "\X
STATE CAPITOL C’Q

SALEM, OREGON 973 10-0370

TELEPHONE: 378-3111 \)\ P~

May 2, 1989

The Honorable Bob Packwood
United States Senate
Washington, DC 20510

Dear Bob:

I strongly support your effosts to enact federal legislation to address the log export problem. From
my perspective, legislation is clearly needed on the federal level to enable the State of Oregon to
prohibit the export of unprocessed timber from state-owned lands and to ban the export of
unprocessed timber from federal lands and gradually eliminate the substitution of federal timber
for private log exports.

States are the only forest landowners who cannot decide who they want as customers. Allowing
the states to sell only to domestic mills is not an issue of free trade. It’s an issue of a state being
able to decide how to use its own resources.

Oregon sawmills are facing critical log supply problems. At the same time, over one billion board
feet of logs have been exported from Oregon during each of the last three years. The logs
exported from state-owned lands alone in 1987 could have supplied between 400 and 500 jobs in
Oregon mills. Each of these jobs would produce one-to-two more indirect and induced jobs
through the multiplier effect.

Aside from the job loss, log exports adversely affect the price of all timber available to Oregon
mills. Bidding by exporters increases log prices to domestic manufacturers by 30 percent. This
upward pressure on log prices increases the cost of production and undercuts the efforts of local
mills to improve their competitiveness. To accept the higher bid price of exported logs as the best
we can do for ourselves is shortsighted.

We need to be building an economy that creates jobs, value added products and encourages
investment for the longterm. Your legislation is a significant step in this direction. I pledge my

support for your efforts.
QW

Sincerely,

Neil &Goldschmidt
Governor
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Seniors sought by Sen. Packwood

Oregori Sen. Bob Packwood is

secking two Oregonians, age 60 or .
older, to participate in the 1988

Congressional Senior Intern Pro-
gram from May 22 28 in Washmg-
ton D.C.

"Now in its 16th year, our.

senior intern program is without a
doubt one of the most valuable and
informative programs the federal
government has to offer. Everyone

benefits from the exchange of . ou
~letters of support and a brief state-

' tnent on why he or she would like to
»participate to: Sen. BobPackwood,
~ = 101 8.W. Main St., Portland, Ore-

' - gon'97204. Nominations are wel-
Those Oregomans selected for S
the program  will participate in"~

ideas, suggestions and information
on issues important to our semors
during the week-long expenence
said Packwood. i

-seminars, - workshops and  tours,

- T

sion will include Social Security,
~health insurance legislation. _The ]}
. seniors’ knowledge of government |'
~fects them. . |

‘ticipating in the program should [

* sent to-Sen. Packwood by April 8.
and will meet with Sen. Packwood -

~ and his staff on issues of _concrem,_bto;‘f nounced Apnl 29

oldc.:rAmcricans-. Issues fordiscus-
Medicare and pending catastrophic
prog'ram is ‘designed to increase

programs and legislation that af-

Individuals interested in par-

send their name, address, phone |
number, background information,

come from mdivxduals or ‘their
senior orgamzauons ‘and should be’

The intern selections w1ll be an-




NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 97310-0370

TELEPHONE: 378-3111

January 4, 1989

Fritz and Lefty Page

Montmore Timber Products, Inc.
Pacific Corridor International, Inc.
9400 S. W. Barnes Road
Portland, Oregon 97225

Dear Fritz and Lefty:

Jeff Kushner sent me over a copy of the draft of the Coos County Drug and Alcohol
Task Force Report. You two have done a tremendous job, and it’s a terrific piece of
work. We are in a second war of independence for the hearts and minds of our
children. One of our major opponents is drug use. Without it, as you know, we can’t
have a productive work force and successfully compete in world markets. And
without a victory, we won’t be safe in our homes, schools, or streets, either. This is a
big step in a critical area, and we thank you very much.

Happy New Year.

Sincerely,

Neil Goldschmidt
Govemor

cc: Jeff Kushner

NG:lv
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Wang Office Electronic Mail 02/26/68 14:26 pm Page: 1

To: Joan Smith’ 'ﬂ CAPITOL-2ND FL.
From: Jill THorne \ 2R
Subject: .Egan you’s Date: 02/26/88
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. \ P
Arts Commission poster: Advocates for the Arts 6:77/
Arts Commission '
Tt

. - r/,v,d&f’ 7763 )24)
Coos Bay trip: Fritz and Howard Page-~--plane *’}P&_C'?EZO%OJW _)?EC;VQ’D 7
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North Bend High School Band 77120
deont liave i3 PTX

siclcttes S

Did we do any thank you’s for the Lincoln County trip? I can’t remember.
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO
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TO: Land Board Members ) /g&éxyx\, ?7(]0(

November 28, 1988

FROM: Martha 0. Pagel, Direct§§&,
Division of State Lands

SUBJECT: DECEMBER SCHEDULE

Beginning December 2, I will have to be out of the office
for approximately three to four weeks for neck surgery and
recuperation. The procedure will repair a ruptured cervical
disk. Pam Wiley, Deputy Director, will be responsible for
agency activities during my absence. In addition, after the
first week, I can be reached by telephone at my home.

Please let me know if there are any matters you believe need
my attention before my absence.

MOP/baw
0349D

cc: Land Board Assistants
Fred Miller
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FEB 241 2408 Alma Street
Medford, Oregon 97504
GOVERNOR'S YR February 22, 1988

The Honorable Neil Goldschmidt
Office of the Governor

State Capitol

Salem, Oregon 97310-1347

Dear Governor Goldschmidt:

Please find enclosed a copy of a letter recently received by high school
counselors throughout the State of Oregon advertising your Mentor Graphics
Governor's Scholarship. I think the scholarship idea is wonderful, however,
I must take exception to the fact that there is only one scholarship being
offered. I say this because I had an opportunity to observe the beautiful
promotional materials sent along with the enclosed letter and brochure. It
seems to me that, had a more austere approach been made to the advertising,
your office could have afforded at least two, possibly three, very similar
scholarships.

I also realize that all monies for the scholarship and printing of promo-
tional materials come directly from Mentor Graphics, however, money is
money, and more scholarships would be much more beneficial to our youth
than lovely mailings--and would still be tax deductible for Mentor Graphics.

Thanks, I needed to get that off my chest.

P.S.

Sincerely,

Barbara Loomis 52%3%%%47229/é;>

South Eugene High
Class of '61

Tell Margie hello. I have watched your career throughout the years
with great interest and enjoyment. I remember when Margie and I
(along with several others) would ride our bikes through the UO
campus looking for trouble, and always hoping we wouldn't find it!

By the way, I, too, have a Josh (and a Judd and a Jake). Josh is

a freshman at Willamette and was their punter in football this past
year. He's majoring in procrastination and doing quite well, I might
add.



NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 97310-1347

February 12, 1988

Dear Guidance Counselor:

A unique opportunity is waiting for one Oregon high school
senior. 1It's the new, four-year full scholarship and
internship program created by Beaverton-based Mentor Graphics
Corporation. The program is for undergraduate study in
computer science, computer engineering or electrical
engineering at Oregon State University.

I am convinced this program will prove invaluable to us all.
It will provide unique educational and career opportunities,
enhance the stature of Oregon State University, and, I hope,
provide a model of corporate citizenship which other companies
may very well follow.

The ultimate success of this program will be determined years
from now by the students who receive this scholarship. I know
they will be among Oregon's best and brightest, not just
leaders today but also leaders for decades to come.

I urge you and other counselors across the state to encourage
qualified students to apply for this exceptional opportunity.

Sincerely,




Four expense-paid years
at OSU.

It could be yours: All tuition. All room and
board. All the money you need for books.
For all four years.

But this scholarship includes even more:
Optional eight-week paid summer intern-
ships at Mentor Graphics’ headquarters in
Beaverton, Oregon after the winner com-
pletes his or her freshman and sophomore
years. Plus an additional eight-week paid
internship following the winner’s junior
year and an opportunity to spend the last
summer in 2 Mentor Graphics office
overseas.

What will it take to win?

It isn’t going to be easy. But one talented
student will win it all.

Entries are limited to students with a mini-
mum accumulative 3.0 grade point average
during five high school semesters (Grades
ten, eleven, plus the first semester of
twelfth grade)

You'll also need a minimum SAT math score
of 600. Plus a cumulative SAT score of at
least 1100.

You'll need a letter of recommendation
from one of your mathematics or science
teachers.

While academic performance and a commit-
ment to the study of computer science or

electronic engineering are both very impor-
tant, the scholarship’s selection committee
also seeks students with well-rounded
interests and leadership potential.

During his or her undergraduate studies,
the scholarship’s recipient must maintain all
Oregon State University grade-point average
and course-load requirements for full-time
students. The recipient must also meet
requirements for enrollment and graduation
as a computer science, computer engineer-
ing or electronic engineering major.

You've got to act fast.

Applications must be received by Mentor
Grapbics no later than March 9, 1988. So
ask your college counselor for a scholarship
application today. Be sure to attach your
high school transcript for grades 10, 11 and
first semester 12th, a photocopy of your
SAT scores (if not included on transcripts)
and your teacher’s letter of recommenda-
tion.

All applications will be reviewed by mem-
bers of the scholarship selection committee.
This committee is comprised of representa-
tives from Mentor Graphics, Governor
Goldschmidt’s office and Oregon State
University.

The scholarship committee will select no
more than five finalists and notify them by
March 18, 1988. These finalists will then be
interviewed at Mentor Graphics head-
quarters in Beaverton during the week of

March 21; finalists’ expenses will be reim-
bursed by Mentor Graphics. The scholarship
winner will be announced on April 5, 1988.

Mentor Graphics shares Governor Neil
Goldschmidt’s commitment to an “Oregon
Comeback” This scholarship, funded by
Mentor Graphics, is intended to help that
comeback by supporting one deserving stu-
dent each year. In turn, the scholarship
program will ultlmately contribute to Ore-
gon’s high-technology industry, the state
education system, and the future of Oregon
itself.

ics Corporation is the

der in electronic design

' ubhcly held corporation
averton, Oregon, the company
arkets advanced computer-
for the electrical and

n of integrated circuits,
oards and electronic pack-
mputer-based systems for

d documentation. Mentor

1 over 40 worldwide loca-
ys.more than 1200 people. Its -
urpassed $220 million. Within
Business Week magazine
‘Graphics one of Amerlcas
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An estimated 30,000 students are
expected to graduate from Oregon
high schools next spring. And 15,000
are expected to go on to college. It'sa |
pretty impressive number. :
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_ Mentor Graphics
But only one Oregon student will Governor’s Scholarship
have what it takes to earn the four-
year Mentor Graphics Governor’s
Scholarship for the undergraduate |
study of computer science, computer | -
engineering or electrical engineering | Mentor Graphics
. . ; Governor’s Scholarship :
at Oregon State University. ;

Mentor Graphics Corporation

1 Beaverton. OR 97005-7191
(503) 626-7000

8500 8.W. Creekside Place ;
{
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STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 97310-1347




GOVERNOR NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, 97310
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 97310-0370

TELEPHONE: 378-3111

October 31, 1988

Kathleen Krueger Park

Manager, External Affairs, AT & T
400 Parkside Center

2020 SW Fourth Avenue

Portland, OR 97201-4968

Dear Ms. Park:

We would like to encourage AT & T to become a promoter of international trade efforts in Oregon
by contributing resources to support the Oregon Trade & Marketing Center Information Center
Library.

The Oregon Trade & Marketing Center is a key element in our State’s efforts to promote
international trade in Oregon.

Export-focused businesses are believed to be the source of one in every eight jobs in Oregon.
Economic analysts believe that new exports and imports will be a major source of new job
openings for Oregon’s labor force.

The Oregon businesses with the greatest potential for export growth are those with a relatively
small employee base who need information and expert guidance in identifying and responding to
trade and investment opportunities.

The Oregon Trade & Marketing Center Information Center Library is intended to accomplish that
goal by concentrating on country-specific information and tailoring unique services to respond to
the needs of Oregon businesses. It will also become a repository of economic and demographic
information on Oregon for foreign companies wanting to do business with us. At the same time,
the Oregon Trade & Marketing Center will serve as the resource information link between its
tenant agencies.

This project is an important piece of the Oregon Comeback and we would very much like to have
AT & T involved. :

Sincerely,

Goldschmidt !

GoVYermor

NG:dkc
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400 Parkside Center
202C¢ B.W. Fpourth Avenue
Portland, CR 97201-4268
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Dear Ms. Park:

We would 1like to encourage AT&T +te become a promoter of
international trade efforts in Oregon by contributing resources to

support the Oregon Trade & Marketing Center Information Center
Library. =

The Oregon Trade & Marketing Center is a key element in our State’s
aefforts to promote international trade in OCragon.

Export-focused businessez are believed to be the source of one in
every elght jobs in Oregon. Economic analvsts believe that ney
exports and inmports will be a major source of new job openings for
Oregon’s labor forge,

The Oregon businesses with the greatest potential for export growth
are those with a relatively small employee base who need
information and expert guidance in identifying and responding to
trade and investment opportunities.

The Oregon Trade & Marketing Center Information Center Library is
intended to accomplish that “goal by concentrating on countrys=
gpecific informatiocn and tailoring unique services to respond to
the needs of QOredon busilnesses. It will also becoma a repository
of economic and demographic information on Oregon for foreign
companies wanting to do business with us. At the same time, the
Oregon Trade & Marketing Center will service as the rescurce
information link between its tenant agencies.

This project is an important piece of the Cregon Comeback and we
would very much like to have AT&T involved.

Sincerely,

Nell Goldschmidt
Govarnor
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OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 97310-0370

TELEPHONE: 378-3111

March 9, 1990

Mr. Maynard Parker

9 East 96th Street

#10A

New York, New York 10128

Dear Mr. Parker:

Thanks for your recent letter regarding the Metolius Basin. | share your belief that
the Metolius Basin is one of the outstanding natural areas in the state.

Supporters of the Metolius National Conservation Area have submitted their plan to
my office. We are carefully considering it as we develop a state alternative for the
Deschutes National Forest. Whatever formal designation is made, there is no
question that the outstanding natural and recreational qualities of the area need to
be protected. The Oregon Congressional Delegation shares this view.

Thanks for writing. | look forward to meeting you some time in the future.

Sincerely,

Neil GQ)dschmldt W
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January 21, 1988

Joseph L. Parkinson
Chairman of the Board and
Chief Executive Officer
Micron Technology, Inc.
2805 East Columbia Road

Boise, Idaho 83706

Dear Mr. Parkinson:

It was my pleasure to meet with you to discuss Micron’s future plans. Let
me emphasize again Oregon’s desire and commitment to working with you to
carry out your development.

I strongly believe that Oregon offers Micron Technology a welcome
environment for this important investment. Key advantages which this
State offers include: a growing community of technology-related
companies; an expanding research and development environment, evidenced by
the announcement on Saturday regarding the Oregon Institute for Advanced
Computing; a work force nationally recognized for its skills and
dedication; and of course the facility at Cornell Oaks which can be
outfitted and ready within six months.

I am impressed with Micron’s commitment to hiring minority, refugee, and
handicapped workers. To respond to this commitment, the State, with the
cooperation of the Private Industry Council, will provide you with a
specifically-designed recruitment and training program. Our commitment to
you is to deliver a selected pool of pre-trained workers to meet your
development time frame. I understand the importance of a good work force
in keeping Micron competitive in the world market; and I assure you of the
State’s assistance in recruiting and keeping quality employees.

Again, Tet me reiterate the State of Oregon’s commitment to the success of
Micron Technology and look forward to meeting with you again during an
upcoming visit to Oregon.

Sincerely,

Neil Goldschmidt
Governor

NG:mcs
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YOU ARE CORDIALLY INVITED
TO ATTEND OUR
‘ 7TH ANNIVERSARY !!!

SUNDAY FEBRUARY 11 11:00 AM

Berel

BAPTIST CHURCH

BETHEL BAPTIST CHURCH

3215 FISHER RD NE

SPECTAL GUEST SPEAKER:
DR CLYDE BOX, PASTOR
DALLAS, TEXAS

* Nursery Provided
* Beginner Church: 2 & 3 Yr 0Olds
* Super Church: 1st to 6th Grades



NEIL.GOLDSCHMIDT ’
= GoveRrnOR .

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 97310-1347

April 22, 1988

Howard G. Paster

Timmons and Company, Incorporated

1850 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

Dear Howard:

Thanks for your letter of April 12. It was good to see you, too.

I'am very interested in following up on your offer to put me in touch with Bill Harris
of Kids Pac. :

I'will have Joan Smith of my staff contact you soon so you can let her know how I can
best take advantage of Bill’s expertise.

Thanks for the suggestion.

Sincerely,

Neil Goldschmidt
Governor

ng:bjc
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NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 97310-0370

TELEPHONE: 378-3111

April 10, 1989

Dave Pastor
PO Box 737
Cannon Beach, OR 97110

Dear Mr. Pastor:

I have found that one of the most heartening characteristics of Oregonians
is their willingness to jump in and "get the job done", so it didn’t
surprise me at all to hear that you volunteered to be a driver for "The
Haunting of Sarah Hardy."

How disappointing it must have been when, after waiting all day and having
your car washed for the duty, they didn’t need you after all!

I just want you to know that the state of Oregon and its Film and Video

Office are grateful for your enthusiasm and generosity. I hope you

enjoyed being involved in the filming on the North Coast, even though it
wasn’t what you expected.

Thanks again for being such a strong supporter of projects in your
community.

Sincerely,

Neil Goldschmidt
Governor

NG:krs



NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
STATE CAPITOL
SALEM, OREGON 97310-1347

February 4, 1988

Michael A. Pastore
President

City University

16661 Northup Way
Bellevue, Washington 98008

Dear Mr. Pastore:

| delayed responding to your letter of December 8 in order to allow completion
of the public hearing and final revision of OAR 583-30, to which you had
raised objections. The Office of Educational Policy and Planning has
distributed the completed rule amendment, and your representative at the
hearing was given a detailed written response. | would expect your
perception of the situation to have changed appreciably now that several
modifications of the proposed rule have been made as a direct result of City .
University concerns.

City University was not "singled out" in any way. The OEPP received
comments on the rule from the academic vice-chancellor of the state system,
the commissioner for community college services, the executive secretary of
the Oregon Community College Association, and the executive director of the
Oregon Independent Colleges Association. They were unanimous in
declaring that institutions within their purview could satisfy the academic
standards in 583-30 and would regard those standards as reasonable, in fact
desirable. | am satisfied that the discretionary exceptions permitted by the
language of the rule will allow flexibility wherever extreme variance does not
imply substandard education. >

| assure you that your institution, like any other school from out of state, is

entirely welcome in Oregon as long as it continues to meet the standards for
quality of service to our residents.

Sincerely, . ! E

Neil Goldschmidt
Governor

NG:gj



Decenber 8, 1987

The Honorsblo Neil Goldschmidt
Governor of Oregon

254 Stste Capitol

Salem, OR 97310

Dear Governor Goldschmidt:

I an writing to you a&s President of City University, a Washington-
charterad educational institution with two campuses in the State of Oregon.
A3 you may not be personally familiar with City Univeraity, I have enclosed a
copy of our 1987-1988 catalog.

City University (then City College) came to Oregon in 1977, and aince that
time soma 600 students have bsen graduated from this school in the State of
Oreqon and some 3,000 students are attending and have attended the
institution. City University is accredited by the Northwest Associetion of
Schools and Colleges, which is the accrediting agency designated by the
Department of Health Educetion and Welfare for this resgion, and which is
specifically recagnized as such by Oregon law.

City University's previous relationship to the State of Oregon has been
with the Oregon Education Coordinating Comnission. Our relationship with the
Commission, and in particular in recent years, has bsen satisfactory, we
belisve, to both the Commission and ourselves. Our relationships to the staff
have not besn that good. While City University has in many areas, including
bonding, insurance, atc., been happy to follow DECC suggestions, we have
reaisted the staff's offorts to dictate to us specified faculty mix, degras
requirenents as to whether oné must invariably be a high school graduate, etc.
We have pointed out that in areas where changes have been demanded of City
University in these areas, particularly related to academic freedom and
administrative discretion, we have been singled out and held ta higher
standards than those addressed to other institutions, and in particular Oregon
State University, We have also felt the perscnal animosity of individual
staff members, who have expressed such views to prospective students and
others.

It is within this context that we view with regret the abolition of the
0ECC, whose "independent commissioners passed upon staff action and set policy,
and transfer of its functions into the present 0ffice, where apparently thse
staff is sesking even more intensive reviewing authority. When we subtract
those institutions for which exemptions are msde, we find that the proposed
regulations are aimad very directly at City University. All State
institutions are exempted, and Oreqon private schools which have Northwest




Page 2.

Association accreditation are likewisoe examptad. That leaves private
out-of-state-chartered schools, cven though eimilarly accredited, as the
subject of this datailed supervision and regulation. To our best
understanding, this group includes only City University, an educational
institute affording undergraduate and graeduate level degree programs in not
only Oragon, but also Washington, California and British Columbis, plus some
four other inatitutions which 1n no way ecck to cover this broad spectrum, as

the "regulatory targets.”

In our study of these proposed regulations, we aee raquirements aimed at
us which had besn suggested by the staff during the days of tha QECC, but
which, when we déclinad to follow them, were not presead before the OECC for
determination. A caonsiderable number of those proposed rules will
economically impact City University as well as limit ite independance. We
comment here on only 8ix of these: S

1. To require that A student admitted to undergraduate doegreo study for the
First time shall have either a high school diploma or an equivalent
credential® is clearly intrusive, interfering with a collega's or
university's own determination of its admission standards.

2. To require that "A student admitted to the graduate degree study shsll
have a8 baccalaureate dsgres" is not only lntrusive, for the same reaeon as
indicated in regard to the item above, but dlso unreasonable in that it
aatablishes an admission standard which is entirely unzuited to some adult
atudents of demonstrated exceptional competence and experience.

3. That "A teacher on a master's degree faculty ordinarily shesll poseescs an
appropriate doctor's dsgree" is discriminatory and out of line in the case of
many highly gifted and accomplishsad teacher/practitioners whose experiencs in
the Fields in which they provide instruction frar outweighs the eignificence of
possessian of a doctoral credential.

4. To require that, regardless of arrangements it has made four its atudents

to have comprehensive privileges at libraries of other organizations, a college
or univarsity must "develop a core library of its own" 1s arbitrary, going wey
beyond what is required by the Northwest Association of Schools and Colleges,
the major acecrediting institution for Oregon colleges and universities.

5. To require that “There shall be no less than 15 square feet per student
etation in clasarooms, with at least one station for every two FTE students
enrolled" is completely unnecessary and implies that individual colleges or
uriversities are unaware of what facilities ere adequate and conducive to
learning.

6. Ae a very burdensome item we could cite the following. “A school
authorized to offer or confer an academic degree shall submit to the Office,
annually, s repart of the activities of the academic, financlal or calendar
year just ended. In that report, the school shall describe any changes or

i B e Y e I
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plans fcr change in academic or adwinietrative affairs including facilities or
locaticn of instruction, and it shall eummarize any changes in organization or
personnel completed or intandsd." The time, affort and cost that would be
spent in complying with this and many other items will gradually force City
University into raising 1its very low tuitione, and falling behind its
Oregon-chartared competitors.

Irere is another proposed rule, found under the rather misleading caption
of "Award of Hancrary Degrees,” reciting in 533.03-022(3) that "an applicant's
school shall disclose any business or other relationship with another
organization where that relationship could influence decisions taken by the
gchool in a matter other than content of inatruction. The school shall
furnish such information concerning the other organization and the
ralationship s the office may dirsct..." Thie would seem to be directed at
the undersigned, and the fer-profit corporation of which 1 am President,
Institute for Business and Internatlonal Development {IBID). IBID contracts
with City University to perform a wide spectrum of administrstive services.
That cantract has been modified quite some years ago to meat the concerns of
QEcC, and is disclosed in the annual audits of City University prior submitted
to OECC, Nonetheless, the then UECC staff, now the steff of the 0ffice, taok
continuing umbrage at this relationship, and the lanquaga quoted can be viewed
as only a rekindling of the issue in & new forum,

Quite apart fram the faregoing,.the students who have historically
attendad City University have come from a mature (uasuelly in their 30a)
segmant of Oregon society, to which these detailed inatructions as to how we
are to conduct academic affairs and student relationships eoeme particularly
ill-suited. Burdening of City University, as an accredited member of NWASC
with the costly compliance requirements of these proposed rules, while at the
. same time leaving free from these requirements similarly aituated gchools
~ which are "Oregon" achools, will have the obvious effect of greatly inereasing
City University's costs of running its Oregcn campuses, and commensurate
thorewith, the increase of its highly mttractive tuition rates. It is hard to
believe that this is the result to be desired by the gencral public, and
certainly by those people who anticipate attending the City Univereity, or who
are ir attendance there now,

From the standpoint of an economic impact on ths State of Oregon, City
University is a viable and highly respected resource for management education.
This, as you know, is the foundation of improved industrial lsadership, a
necessary component of economic development. In addition, since 1977 City
Univereity has provided this resource at no cost ta the State of Oregan. In
fact, since 1984 glone, City University has invested s total of $1,726,880 in
the State of Oragon. Since 1980 City University has provided jobs to the
extent of $1,623,038.19 which as you know has a direct impact on the econamic
development of the Stata.

I would respectfully request that your office review these proposed
amendments in light of this letter to see whether you do not agrec that tha
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presuned bensfit of the proposed rules -- the disciplining of City University
—- is not rar excesded by the continuance of what we believe to have been a
useful sducetional life within thie community. As President of City
University I would appreciate an opportunity to discuss personally with you
any concerns or questions you might have.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Pastore, Ph.D.
President

MAP:dn
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MEMO TO: Fred Miller

FROM: = T.K. Olson 7% (e

SUBJECT: Letter to Goldschmidt on Dec. 8, 1987 from President Michael
Pastore of City University of Seattle concerning proposed rules by
OEPP on degree authorization in Oregon.

Just a note to put into context the major allegations of Pastore's letter to Neil. His
assumptions are:

a. The staff of this agency has been and continues to be antagonistic to his
institution;

b. The proposed rule amendments are aimed specifically at City University to
"discipline” the school;

c. The proposed rules constitute a radical change from standards the former
commission meant to apply;

d. Schools which are accredited by the Northwest Association of Schools and
Colleges should be exempt from regulation by states for branch campuses
in these states.

All of those assumptions are incorrect. The suggestion that agency staff have
some personal bias against the school is without foundation. City University has
received a great deal of criticism over the years from "establishment" higher
education, focusing on its nontraditional practices of having many instructional
sites, no library, almost all part-time faculty at low pay, relatively narrow
curriculum, aggressive media advertising, an emphasis on the practical as
opposed to the theoretical, and its unique arrangement for the provision of
administrative services for a non-profit institution through a profit-making
corporation headed by the president of the institution. It has been the agency
staff that has insisted on asking whether the students doing the work are satisfied
and whether the employers of those students who are largely subsidizing the
wition are satisfied with the products of the City University programs. The
answers up to now have always been affirmative. That evidence and the fact that
the school has met the vast majority of the standards without conditional
stipulations in previous reviews has led the staff to recommend positive
authorization in 1980, 1982 and 1985.

The staff has recommended favorable authorization for the school on each
occasion when it came before the agency for action and the staff members have
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on numerous occasions assured inquiring prospective students and faculty about
the institution and that it had indeed met state standards.

Of course City University has not been "singled out" in any way. We received
comments on the proposed rule from the academic vice-chancellor of the state
system, the commissioner for community college services, the executive
secretary of the Oregon Community College Association, and the executive
director of the Oregon Independent College Association. They were unanimous
in declaring that institutions within their purview could satisfy the academic
standards in 583-30 and would regard those standards as reasonable, in fact
desirable. We are satisfied that the discretionary exceptions permitted by the
language of the rule will allow flexibility wherever extreme variance does not
imply substandard education.

Literally dozens of schools express interest in offering academic degree
programs in Gregon, whether starting from out-of-state or from within. Clear
standards give them a much better basis for deciding whether to make the
attempt, discouraging many who might have wanted to turn a quick tuition dollar
in & perceived market. In the last few years, 15 applicant schools received
authorization for one or more degrees, three were rejected, and several others
were ordered to cease and desist from illegal activity. More than half of all these
were in-state schools. City University is one of five approved schools that had
regional accreditation, one of four from outside Oregon. It does not in any sense
occupy a category of its own as Mr. Pastore seems to have supposed.

Far from being a radical departure from existing practice the proposed rules are
largely an exercise in spelling out current standards as now applied. A criticism
ot the existing rules has been their generality, their lack of implementation
specific. The proposed rules eliminate this ambiguity which has been so irksome
to applicants while still preserving adoptive flexibility where necessary.

Oregon statute requires all out of state colleges and universities operating in the
state o be regulated, whether accredited or not. There are some obvious
reasons for that. First, there is no reason to assume that an out-of-state school
will bring to Oregon the same quality of instruction and services that may have
enabled it to obtain accreditation in its home state. Second, the out-of-state
school is not under the control of Oregon resident trustees and those trustees
may wish to manage the branch school! for the benefit of the home institution,
rather than for the benefit of Oregon society.
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| will not comment here on the merits of City University's claim that its applicants
need neither high school diploma or specified equivalent, that its graduate
students need not have graduated, that its teachers need not have studied at a
higher level than that at which they are teaching, or that a university does not
need any library of its own. Some of this remains to be examined, and in most

- cases there is an "escape clause" for.a unique school, provided the school
accepts responsibility to justify an exception. Obviously the standards have to be
written to deal with schools that do not know or care what "facilities are adequate
and conducive to learning," even if City University is confident that it does. It is
very hard to appreciate that the annual report is burdensome, since we envision
a page or two summarizing major developments at a school. Other schools
routinely give us such reports.

Whether or not there would be additional operating costs as a result of the new
rules will depend on (1) the language of the rules finally adopted, (2) the degree
to which an institution is now in compliance with those rules. Clearly it is not the
intention of this agency to cause institutions to bear unnecessary expenditures.
But it is hardly an argument against rule clarification that a school can no longer
save money by avoiding detection of substandard practices.

Mr. Pastore's confused reference to application procedure (misread as "honorary
degrees") is another example of misunderstanding a point that has implications
far wider than the interests of his school. The importance we attach to revelation
ot personal financial gain has to do with conflict of interest, self-dealing in a
public trust, subordination of educational intent, and the like. It follows from a suit
brought by the Oregon Depariment of Justice against principals of another
school, alleging breach of fiduciary duty through manipulation to produce
personal gain from a nonprofit organization. Beyond questions of legality, we
would consider it an unethical practice in education to represent a school as
nonprofit if true intent was to create a facade for some personally profitable
operation.

TKO:€j



9 East 96th Street
#10 A
New York, N.Y. 10128

February 23, 1990
Dear Governor Goldschmidt:

I was sorry to have missed the lunch Dick:
Holbrooke held for you a few weeks ago at the Four
Seasons, but unfortunately, I was out of town. Unlike
the others at the lunch, I grew up in Portland, spend
my summer holiday in Oregon and own property and
intend to build a house at Black Butte Ranch. As a
boy, I grew up fishing the Metolius (when the fishing
was truly excellent), and have been alarmed at the
Forest Service's logging plans for the Metolius basin.

As a consequence, I just wanted to add my voice
to those who have already approached you on the need
to create a Metolius conservation area. Given the
tremendous growth in Central Oregon in the last
decade, it would be a shame to damage, either through
logging or over enthusiastic recreational development,
a river valley that retains its pristine beauty. I
urge you to do whatever you can to make the Metolius
conservation area a reality.

I hope we get a chance to meet the next time
you're in New York.

‘All the best,

oy N Yl —~

Maynard Parker

Governor Neil Goldschmidt
Capitol Building
Salem, Oregon 97310



Mr. and Mrs. Richard Dennis Batker
trwite, yow to- share in the celebration
of the marrigge of their dayghter
Fimberty LGrre
Lo-

M. Gregory Wallace Porber
o Jaturday, the seoentl of July
at two- o-clock i the affernoory
Central Gresbyteriary Church
7478 Ferpy Jireet
Cgene; Oregon

Reception

Sollowing ceremony
356 Bardell Avernwe
Sugerne, Cregor
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